
 

Call-In Sub-Committee  Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 6 July 2022 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson  

Conservative Councillors: June Baxter 
Govind Bharadia 
 

Labour Councillors: Rashmi Kalu 
Jerry Miles 
 

 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Vipin Mithani 
2. Samir Sumaria 
3. Vacancy 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dean Gilligan 
2. Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah; Tel.: 07761405966 

E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 2 

 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting  
 

Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: www.harrow.gov.uk/contact.  It is accessible 
to people with special needs, with accessible toilets and lifts to the meeting rooms.  If you 
have specific requirements, please contact the officer listed on the front page of this 
agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive. 

(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 

(3) Stay seated.  

(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Call-In Sub-Committee 

(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  

(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 

(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 4 July 2022 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=281&Year=0


 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 4 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Call In Scrutiny Sub Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2022-2023  
 

5. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

6. Call In of the Cabinet Decision (23 June 2022) - Investment into Harrow’s Tennis 
Infrastructure (Pages 19 - 51) 
 

(a) Notice invoking Call In (pages 21-22) 
 

(b) Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 June 2022 (pages 23-24) 
 

(c) Report submitted to Cabinet on 23 June 2022 (pages 25-51) 
 
 

Agenda - Part II - NIL  

 
Reason for lateness and urgency  

In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting 
is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special 
circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 5 

Under Committee Procedure Rule 46.6, a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee must be 
held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for Call-in. This meeting 
therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for the agenda 
to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Call-In Sub-Committee - 14 June 2021 Page 8 

 

Call-In Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

14 June 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Angella Murphy-Strachan 
 

 

 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Stephen Greek 
 

James Lee 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Marilyn Ashton 
Peymana Assad 
Graham Henson 
Paul Osborn 
Anjana Patel 
Natasha Proctor 
 

For Minute 13 
For Minute 12 
For Minute 12, 13 
For Minute 13 
For Minute 13 
For Minute 13 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Jeff Anderson  
 

Chloe Smith 
 

 
 

 

7. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members :- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Jeff Anderson Councillor Dan Anderson 
Councillor Chloe Smith Councillor James Lee 
 

8. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 18



Call-In Sub-Committee - 14 June 2021 Page 9 

9. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

Resolved Items 

10. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Stephen Greek as Vice-Chair of the Call-
In Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 

11. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   

The Chair advised that two call-in notices had been received and drew 
attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub 
Committee’.  She outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the 
options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 
d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 
e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 
f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
Referring to paragraph 8 of the Protocol, the Chair stated that the Sub-
Committee, having considered the grounds for the call-in and the information 
provided at the meeting, may come to one of the following conclusions:- 
 
(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 
(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or 

not wholly in accordance with the budget framework and should 
therefore be referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in Sub-
Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for Council; or 
 

(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the 
Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for 
reconsideration.  In such a case the Call in Sub Committee must set 

8



Call-In Sub-Committee - 14 June 2021 Page 10 

out the nature of its concerns / reasons for referral for the decision 
taker/Executive. 

 
12. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (27 May 2021) - Harrow Town Centre 

Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)   

The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by over 150 residents in relation to a decision made by the Cabinet 
on 27 May 2021 that the Public Spaces Protection Order (Harrow Town 
Centre) (Harrow Council) 2021 be approved. 
 
The Chair sought clarification from the representative of the signatories for the 
call in notice in relation Harrow Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) as to the grounds and it was confirmed as e).  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Call-In in relation to Harrow Town Centre Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds: 
 
e)  a potential human rights challenge. 
 
The Chair invited the representative of the signatories to present the reasons 
for the call-in. 
 
The representative, in presenting the call in, questioned and challenged the 
following aspects of the Cabinet decision: 
 
(i) Whether there had been any consultation with groups regularly in the 

town centre and should it be extended due to people having to stay at 
home due to the pandemic; 

 
(ii) Had there been any consideration as to whether there were sufficient 

bins in the town centre; 
 

(iii) In terms of section 2 of the Cabinet report, why not control the numbers 
in the town centre; 
 

(iv) It was unclear as to the cause of the problems in the town centre; 
 

(v) The reasonable adjustments, if any, that had been made for people 
with disabilities in terms of amplification and the distribution of leaflets; 
 

(vi) Made reference to the Government website in terms of those groups 
that were exempt from the Order; 
 

(vii) Whether the obstruction of an authorised officer was a civil or criminal 
matter; 
 

(viii) Were there issues with enforcement; 
 

(ix) Whether the Council would be allocating time for protests. 
 

9



Call-In Sub-Committee - 14 June 2021 Page 11 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Cohesion, Crime and Enforcement 
advised the Sub-Committee that the purpose of the Order was to address 
anti-social behaviour in the town centre for a period of three years.  Sh
[...]
in terms of 
exceptions by virtue of existing legislation (religious and political 
groups, charities) and that 

 
(i) this be made clear in any publicity; 

 
(ii) any leaflet made it clear how the Council would determine 

applications/ requests; 
 

(iii) and that it also be recognised that the Order would be subject to 
review. 

 
13. Call-in of the Cabinet Decision (27 May 2021) - The Council's 

Accommodation Strategy and the Harrow New Civic Centre   

The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by six Members of the Council in relation to a decision made by the 
Cabinet on 27 May 2021 on the Council’s Accommodation Strategy and New 
Harrow Civic Centre. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee that as the Cabinet report contained 
confidential appendices, if there were any questions in relation to that part of 
the report the meeting would need to move into private session.  The 
representative of the signatories confirmed that he did not intend to raise any 
questions on the confidential appendices. 
 
The Chair invited the representative of the signatories to present his reasons 
for the call-in.  The representative referred to the call-in notice which set out 
six grounds for the call-in of the Cabinet decision and went on to emphasise a 
number of points in relation to each of the grounds as follows: 
 
Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision 
 
There had been no meaningful consultation with Harrow residents as to where 
the Council would operate from or with those residents that lived in proximity 
of the Forward Drive site. 
 
With reference to Council staff, there had been no mention of the proposed 
move to Forward Drive in either of the two staff Pulse surveys.  There now 
appeared to be an expectation that staff would work 50% at home and 50% in 
the office which was a shift from the previous proposal.  There had been no 

12



Call-In Sub-Committee - 14 June 2021 Page 14 

examination 
[...]
ck of business plan and an 
officer clarified that references to the business plan related to the 
Harrow Strategic Development Partnership. 

 
In summary, the representative of the signatories reiterated that the reason for 
the call-in was due to the way the Cabinet decision had been made and the 
lack of evidence.  The Council’s capacity to be flexible was being removed, 
there had been no analysis in terms of the amount of parking required, many 
of the figures were out of scope or not included and significantly more was 
being spent than had been planned for.  He challenged the decision in terms 
of the adequacy of the consultation, the EQIA, the budget and policy 
framework and stated that the Strategy was not going to be cost neutral.  He 
reminded Members that the original intention of the Strategy was to 
regenerate Wealdstone. 

16



Call-In Sub-Committee - 14 June 2021 Page 18 

 
The Leader of the Council, in summary, stated that the decision was about the 
size of the new Civic Centre in Wealdstone and whether the Forward Drive 
site was used. 
 
The Chair thanked the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
signatories to the call-in notice for their attendance, participation and 
responses to questions. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned from 7.09 pm to 7.54 pm for deliberations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the challenge to the decision should be taken no further 
and the decision be implemented. 
 
[Councillors Stephen Greek and Norman Stephenson requested to be 
recorded as having voted against the above resolution]. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.59 pm). 

(Signed) Counclllor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Protocol for the operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee 

1. Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer 
(where the latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be 
examined by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has established the Call-in Sub-Committee to 
carry out this role.  Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets out the rules governing the 
call-in process. 

The process for Call-in 

2. Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has 
been taken but not implemented.  In relation to Executive decisions on education 
matters only, the number of Members required to call in a decision which has been 
made but not implemented shall be six Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons 
comprising representatives of the voting co-opted members and at least one political 
group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions relating to Executive 
functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in. 

150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the 
Borough) can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not 
implemented. 

3. Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following 
the publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period 
(this does not apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 46 refers).  The 
notice of the decision will state the date on which the decisions may be implemented 
if not called in. 

4. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax: 

(i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in.  A 
request for call-in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six 
Members concerned.   

(ii) signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and 
stating their names and addresses. 

5. In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the 
call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the 
request for a call-in of the decision:- 

(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 

(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 
accordance with the budget framework; 

(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 

(e) a potential human rights challenge; 

(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 

19

Agenda Item 5
Pages 19 to 20



 Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee 

6. Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may 
not be implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the 
guidance outlined in Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required, 
the Call-in Sub-Committee has considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall 
in consultation with the Chair arrange a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be 
held within seven clear working days of the receipt of the request for call-in.   

7. The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The 
Sub-Committee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of 
those calling in the decision to provide information at the meeting. 

8. The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:- 

(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision 
be implemented; 

(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not 
wholly in accordance with the budget framework, and should therefore be 
referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out 
the nature of its concerns for Council; or  

(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the Portfolio 
Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for reconsideration. In such 
a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for 
the decision taker/Executive. 

20



Dear Democratic Services Officer 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.2, we the undersigned, hereby give 
notice that we wish to call-in the Executive decision – Investment into Harrow’s 
Tennis Infrastructure - made on Thursday 23rd June 2022 by Cabinet – and the 
decision to outsource operation of the Tennis Courts to an external provider and 
introduce charging, without any prior consultation.  
 
The cabinet outsourcing decision is set out in Recommendation 3 of the Cabinet Report:- 
 

Approve the commencement of a procurement to identify and contract with a supplier 

for the provision of a tennis court operator and delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director of Place and the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Community and Culture and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 

Resources to enter into a contract between Harrow Council and the successful 

contractor. The responsible Officer leading on the procurement will be the Head of 
Service – Culture and Leisure. Approval in this regard to include delegating to 

explore and decide the best contract model between the council and the operator, 

which model may include a straight/conventional contract, a works concession 

contract or any other model that will be most effective and also yield value for money 
to the council 

 

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, we the undersigned, hereby give notice 
that we wish to call-in the Executive decision with the following reasons. 
 
1. Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;  

 
a) There has been no consultation with ward councillors prior to cabinet making the 

decision to outsource the running of the publicly owned tennis courts within our parks in 

Harrow for profit 
b) There has been no consultation with the Park User Groups prior to cabinet making the 

decision to outsource the running of the tennis courts as per the contract set out in the 
Park User Groups – Operational Framework.  

c) Lack of adequate consultation with current users of the tennis courts in Harrow and 
whether they support or oppose the role out of charging and outsourcing to an external 
provider.   

d) The cabinet report ignores and does not take into account the COMPACT agreement 
with the voluntary and community sector regarding consultation prior to a decision being 
made that would impact the sector -  

e) Lack of consultation with debt advice charities who have more relevant data on Harrow 
residents and their ability to, or not, pay.  

f) The lack of consultation with way the decision was made contradicts the Nolan 
Principles; in particular; openness and personal judgement. For example the decision to 

outsource had been made prior to consultation therefore ignored any views that may be 
made .  

g) The lack of communication or consultation has damaged future partnership working and 
relationships with residents and community groups.  

 
2. The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
The cabinet report had insufficient information on the risks associated with the decision to 

outsource; particularly the potential impact on youth services and groups, spontaneous play, 

ability to pay, Park User Groups and schools.   
 

21

Agenda Item 6
Pages 21 to 52



Insufficient attention had been paid to potential “unintended consequences” of outsourcing 
the running of the service;  

• There is no evidence base or pricing structure to support the decision. It is noted 
that the tennis operator would be responsible for the pricing strategy 

• There are no contract limits on profits by the provider.  

• Free play will be forced into non-prime times so will exclude weekends and 
evenings.  

 
3. The decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 
accordance with the budget framework; 

 
The decision contradicts Council agreed policies that ensure there is free access to sports 
facilities through a joined-up, cross-sector approach to delivery. 
 
Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategies, and the Public Health Polices, which are 

currently being updated, are quite clear that free access to sport is key for healthier 
lifestyles.  By introducing charges to be set by an unknown provider, prior to any 
consultation, undermines the basic principle of free access to sports.  
 

4. The action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 

a) There is no mention within the report as to how the decision is proportionate to 
achieving the Councils agreed vision and priorities as set out in the agreed Borough 
Plan.  

b) We fervently believe that sports facilities provided in parks should not be used to 
raise money or profit.  

 
5. A potential human rights challenge; 
 

As part of their PSED, cabinet are required to take due regard of equality implications when 
making decisions.   

• The EQiA does not respond to the growing cost-of-living crisis and longer-term inflation 
predictions, which will have a socio-economic impact on accessibility for an increasing 

number of residents for many years. 

• The EQiA does not reference the economic data accessible to the council, which is 
highlighted within the Young Harrow Foundation HAY report:- 

o that the number of younger people living in poverty was much higher than ONS 
were stating –  

o Cost is a growing barrier for many to access gyms and sports facilities – with over 
50% saying they do not go to a gym, sports or exercise club at least once a 
week, and therefore introducing costs would be a further barrier to access these 
facilities. 

 
 
Signed by: 
Councillor David Perry (Lead) 

Councillor Natasha Proctor 

Councillor Antonio Weiss 

Councillor Graham Henson 
Councillor Krishna Suresh 

Councillor Nitin Parekh 

 

22



Cabinet - 23 June 2022 Page 5 

 

Cabinet 

Minutes 

23 June 2022 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 23 June 2022. 

Present:   

Chair: C

Minutes of the meeting


 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 Page 1 

 

Call-In Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

6 July 2022 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson 
 

 

 

Councillors: June Baxter 
Govind Bharadia 
 

Rashmi Kalu 
Jerry Miles 
 

 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Simon Brown 
Graham Henson 
Paul Osborn 
Nitin Parekh 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor (Online) 
 
 

For Minute 6 
For Minute 6 
For Minute 6 
For Minute 6 
For Minute 6 
For Minute 6 

 

 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no reserve Members in attendance at 
the meeting.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

3. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record.  
 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 Page 2 

Resolved Items 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Jerry Miles as Vice-Chair of the Call-In 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year. 
 

5. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   

The Chair advised that the call-in notice had been received and drew attention 
to the document “Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub Committee” 
contained in the Agenda pack.  
 
He outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the options open 
to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 

 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not; 

 
d) wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 

 
e) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 

 
f) a potential human rights challenge; 

 
g) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
Referring to paragraph 8 of the Protocol, the Chair stated that the Sub-
Committee, having considered the grounds for the call-in and the information 
provided at the meeting, may come to one of the following conclusions: 
 
1) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 
2) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or 

not wholly in accordance with the budget framework and should 
therefore be referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in Sub-
Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for Council; or 

 
3) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (that is, 

the Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for 
reconsideration.  In such a case the Call in Sub Committee must set 
out the nature of its concerns/reasons for referral for the decision 
taker/Executive. 

 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 Page 3 

6. Call In of the Cabinet Decision (23 June 2022) - Investment into Harrow’s 
Tennis Infrastructure   

The Sub-Committee received the notices in respect of the call-in submitted by 
six Members of the Council in relation to a decision made by the Cabinet on 
23 June 2022, on Investment into Harrow’s Tennis Infrastructure.   
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions. 
 
The Chair then invited the representative of the signatories to present their 
reasons for the call-in. 
 
The representative began by explaining that the call in was on the decision to 
outsource operations of the tennis courts to an external provider and 
introduce charging, without any prior consultation.  
 
The call in was based on the following five reasons. 
 
1. Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision 
 

a) there had been no consultation with Ward Councillors prior to 
Cabinet making the decision to outsource the running of the 
publicly owned tennis courts within the parks in Harrow for profit;  

 
b) there had been no consultation with the Park User Groups prior 

to Cabinet making the decision to outsource the running of the 
tennis courts, as per the contract set out in the Park User 
Groups – Operational Framework; 

 
c) there had been lack of adequate consultation with current users 

of the tennis courts in Harrow and whether they supported or 
opposed the role out of charging and outsourcing to an external 
provider; 

 
d) the Cabinet report ignored and did not take into account the 

COMPACT agreement with the voluntary and community sector 
regarding consultation prior to a decision being made that would 
impact the sector; 

 
e) there had been lack of consultation with debt advice charities 

who had more relevant data on Harrow residents and their 
ability to pay, or not;  

 
f) the lack of consultation with way the decision was made 

contradicted the Nolan Principles; in particular, openness and 
personal judgement. For example, the decision to outsource had 
been made prior to consultation, therefore, ignored any views 
that may be made; 

 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 Page 4 

g) the lack of communication or consultation had damaged future 
partnership working and relationships with residents and 
community groups.  

 
2. The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision 
 

The Cabinet report had insufficient information on the risks associated 
with the decision to outsource, particularly the potential impact on 
youth services and groups, spontaneous play, ability to pay, Park User 
Groups and schools.   
 
Insufficient attention had been paid to potential “unintended 
consequences” of outsourcing the running of the service:  

  
 there was no evidence base or pricing structure to support the 

decision. It is noted that the tennis operator would be responsible 
for the pricing strategy; 
 

 there were no contract limits on profits by the provider; and  
 

 free play would be forced into non-prime times, which would 
exclude weekends and evenings.  

 
3. The decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, 

or not wholly in accordance with the budget framework 
 

The decision contradicted Council agreed policies that ensured there 
was free access to sports facilities through a joined-up, cross-sector 
approach to delivery. 
 
Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategies, and the Public Health 
Polices, which were currently being updated, were clear that free 
access to sport was key for healthier lifestyles.  By introducing charges 
to be set by an unknown provider, prior to any consultation, 
undermined the basic principle of free access to sports.  
 

4. The action is not proportionate to the desired outcome 
 

a) there was no mention within the report as to how the decision 
was proportionate to achieving the Councils agreed vision and 
priorities as set out in the agreed Borough Plan; and 

  
b) the sports facilities provided in parks should not be used to raise 

money or profit.  
 
5. A potential human rights challenge 
 

As part of their Personal, social and emotional development (PSED), 
Cabinet were required to take due regard of equality implications when 
making decisions.   
 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 Page 5 

The Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) did not respond to the growing 
cost-of-living crisis and longer-term inflation predictions, which would 
have a socio-economic impact on accessibility for an increasing 
number of residents for many years. 
 
The Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) did not reference the 
economic data accessible to the council, which was highlighted within 
the Young Harrow Foundation HAY report: 

 
a) that the number of younger people living in poverty was much 

higher than Office for National Statistics (ONS) were stating;   
 

b) cost was a growing barrier for many to access gyms and sports 
facilities – with over 50% did not go to a gym, sports or exercise 
club at least once a week, and therefore, introducing costs 
would be a further barrier to access these facilities. 

 
In response, a representative of the Portfolio Holder and Cabinet informed the 
Sub-Committee that the call in request specifically related to 
Recommendation 3 in the Cabinet Report and made a number of assertions, 
which could be broadly grouped under the headings of consultation, 
compliance with procedure and undertakings with external groups, inadequate 
evidence upon which to make a decision (including pricing and outsourcing), 
free access to provision, and the negative impact on residents of 
implementing the recommendations in the Cabinet Report.  
 
The reasons were spurious.  The Cabinet Report included a recommendation 
for the agreement and implementation of a consultation strategy.  There was 
no evidence of non-compliance with policy and procedure as set out in the 
Harrow Constitution.  If the Cabinet Report was implemented, it would 
maintain an element of free access to the courts.  The free access would 
provide free coach led sessions and the provision of rackets to play tennis. 
This would provide access to many people that did not have rackets or where 
the local tennis court is unplayable.  The Cabinet Report did not introduce 
charging, as fees and charges for hiring tennis courts were annually agreed 
by previous Labour Administrations.  However, the council failed to implement 
a booking system or collect the fees.  The Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) had 
provided evidence demonstrating demand for tennis in Harrow, and 
undertaken a technical assessment of the courts in Harrow’s parks. 
 
The Cabinet Report was not calling for the introduction of charges, because 
there had always been a charging regime in place in the Fees and Charges 
schedule.  The last Labour Cabinet agreed in January 2022 to increase fees 
and charges from £10.70 to £11.20 for adults.  Many of the Councillors 
requesting the call in of the Cabinet Report were members of the last 
Administration, and agreed to a charge £11.20 an hour for the hire of tennis 
courts.  
 
Under the past Labour Administrations, there has been no collection fees, or 
monitoring whether any fees were ever collected.  Those failures were 
consistent with a failure to invest in Harrow’s tennis courts.  If the Cabinet 
Report was adopted, there would be investment in the tennis courts, and 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 Page 6 

residents would have access to free coach led sessions in all the courts in 
Harrow.  This would include the provision of tennis rackets for residents.  This 
would help raise physical activity levels especially to residents on lower 
incomes. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned from 7:55 pm to 8:30 pm for deliberations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the challenge to the decision should be taken no further 
and the decision be implemented. 
 
(Councillors Rahmi Kalu and Jerry Miles requested to be recorded as having 
voted against the Sub Committee’s resolutions to take no further action on 
notice reasons 1, 2, 4 and 5, which were agreed by majority of votes.  The 
resolution related to notice reason 3 was agreed unanimously.) 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Amir Moshenson 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


